

No. 05-465

In The Supreme Court of the United States

MOHAWK INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SHIRLEY WILLIAMS, GALE PELFREY, BONNIE JONES, AND
LORA SISSON, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, ASSOCIATED BUILDERS
AND CONTRACTORS, INC., THE CARPET AND
RUG INSTITUTE, AND AMERICAN STAFFING
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL J. MUELLER
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL A. FITZPATRICK
THOMAS L. SIMEK
JAMES E. SHERRY
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD, LLP
1333 NEW HAMPSHIRE
AVENUE, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
TEL: (202) 887-4000

JAN S. AMUNDSON
QUENTIN RIEGEL
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MANUFACTURERS
1331 PENNSYLVANIA
AVENUE, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20004
TEL: (202) 637-3000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae the National Association
of Manufacturers, Associated Builders and
Contractors, Inc., The Carpet and Rug Institute,
and American Staffing Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION UNFAIRLY EXTENDS RICO LIABILITY TO CORPORATIONS THAT USE THIRD-PARTY CONTRACTORS, SUCH AS EMPLOYMENT RECRUITING FIRMS AND STAFFING AGENCIES, TO CONDUCT NORMAL BUSINESS OPERATIONS. BECAUSE THESE OPERATIONS MUST BE ACCOMPLISHED THROUGH AGENTS, WHETHER EMPLOYEES, SUBSIDIARIES, OR THIRD-PARTY CONTRACTORS, THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION ARBITRARILY ENCOURAGES INEFFICIENT VERTICAL INTEGRATION AND DISCOURAGES NORMAL CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIPS 4

 A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Rests Upon An Arbitrary Distinction Between Corporations That Contract With Third Parties For Necessary Services And Corporations That Perform All Such Functions “In House.” This Distinction Is Contrary To RICO’s Plain Purposes And Will Tend To Discourage Economically

Efficient Corporate Contracting In Favor Of Inefficient Vertical Integration	6
B. The Use Of Third-Party Service Contractors, Including Recruiting Firms And Staffing Agencies, Is A Ubiquitous Feature Of The Modern American Economy	9
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Threatens To Undermine The Stability Of Necessary And Advantageous Business Relationships Between Corporations And Third-Party Contractors By Allowing Such Relationships To Be The Basis For Lengthy And Expensive RICO Suits	14
II. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT A BRIGHT- LINE RULE THAT A CORPORATION CANNOT BE A MEMBER OF A RICO ASSOCIATION-IN- FACT ENTERPRISE OR, ALTERNATIVELY, THAT SUCH AN ENTERPRISE CANNOT CONSIST OF A CORPORATION AND THE THIRD-PARTY SERVICE PROVIDERS IT USES TO CARRY OUT ITS NORMAL BUSINESS FUNCTIONS	16
A. Bright-Line Rules Should Be Preferred In Cases Affecting Significant Commercial Interests, Because Efficient Business Planning Requires Plain And Predictable Statements Of Legal Rights And Obligations	17
B. This Case Calls For A Bright-Line Rule Excluding Corporations From RICO Asso-	

ciation-in-Fact Enterprises Or, Alternatively, A Holding That Such An Enterprise Cannot Consist Of A Corporation And The Third- Party Contractors It Uses To Carry Out Its Normal Business Functions	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. P & B Autobody</i> , 43 F.3d 1546 (1st Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	15
<i>Baker v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2004)	5,6,24
<i>Bessette v. Avco Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> 230 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Canyon County v. Syngenta Seeds, Inc.</i> , No. CV05-306-S- EJL, 2005 WL 3440474 (D. Idaho Dec. 14, 2005)	5
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. Don King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001)	8,15,22,23
<i>Commercial Cleaning Servs., LLC v. Colin Serv. Sys., Inc.</i> , 271 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Discon, Inc. v. Nynex Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 1055 (2d Cir. 1996)	6,24
<i>Fitzgerald v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 225 (7th Cir. 1997)	6,7,9,21,22,24
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	15,20
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	15,24

<i>Mendoza v. Zirkle Fruit Co.</i> , 301 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 411 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2005)	4,15,16,21
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	19
<i>National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	16,23
<i>R.R. Brittingham v. Mobil Corp.</i> , 943 F.2d 297 (3d Cir. 1991)	6,7,8,22,24
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)	24
<i>Riverwoods Chapaqua Corp. v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.</i> , 30 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 1994)	6,22
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	16
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	15
<i>Sinclair v. Hawk</i> , 314 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	15
<i>Trollinger v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	8,16,22,23
<i>United States Dept. of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	20,22

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1961(4) (2000)	8,23
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) (2000)	7,8

Miscellaneous

AMERICAN STAFFING ASSOCIATION (ASA), STAFFING INDUSTRY ECONOMIC ANALYSIS, <i>available at</i> http://www.americanstaffing.net/statistics/ economic2005.cfm	10-11
JESSICA COHEN, WILLIAM T. DICKENS, & ADAM POSEN, HAVE NEW HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT PRACTICES LOWERED THE SUSTAINABLE UNEMPLOYMENT RATE? 8-10 (2001), <i>available at</i> http://www.brookings.org/views/papers/dickens/- 20010515.htm	9,11,12
DELOITTE CONSULTING & THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS (NAM), 2005 SKILLS GAP REPORT – A SURVEY OF THE AMERICAN MANUFACTURING WORKFORCE 1 (2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.nam.org/s_nam/bin.asp?CID=89& DID=235731&DOC=FILE.PDF	10,12
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1, 21 (1984)	21
MARCELLO ESTEVÃO & SAUL LACH, EMPLOYMENT POLICIES INSTITUTE, MEASURING TEMPORARY LABOR OUTSOURCING IN U.S. MANUFACTURING 11-12 (2001), <i>available at</i> http://www.epionline.org/ studies/estevao_12-2001.pdf	12

- Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics, Table C-2 (U.S. District Courts—Civil Cases Commenced, by Basis of Jurisdiction and Nature of Suit), *available at* <http://www.uscourts.gov/library/statisticalreports.html> 15
- Howard Foster, *Letter from Yakima, WA: On the Fruit Front Line* (Nov. 21, 2003), *available at* http://64.233.167.104/search?q=cache:KnEXtDf9mIcJ:www.vdare.com/misc/foster_yakima.htm+%22Howard+Foster%22+%22letter+from+Yakima%22&hl=en&gl=us&ct=clnk&cd=1 5
- Susan N. Houseman, Arne L. Kalleberg, & George A. Erickcek, *The Role of Temporary Agency Employment in Tight Labor Markets*, 57 *INDUS. & LAB. REL. REV.* 105 (2003) 11
- Louis Kaplow, *Rules Versus Standards: An Economic Analysis*, 42 *DUKE L.J.* 557 (1992) 17,18,19,21
- LAWRENCE F. KATZ & ALAN B. KRUEGER, *THE HIGH PRESSURE U.S. LABOR MARKET OF THE 1990s* (1999), *available at* http://www.irs.princeton.edu/krueger/working_papers.html 10
- Jonathan R. Macey, *The Internal and External Costs and Benefits of Stare Decisis*, 65 *CHI.-KENT L. REV.* 93 (1989) 18
- Jim McKay, *Sony ready to hire 1,000*, *Pittsburgh Post-Gazette*, May 29, 2005 11

- NPR Morning Edition: Firm Settles Suit Over Undocumented Workers* (NPR radio broadcast Jan. 24, 2006), available at <http://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyId=5169694> 5
- Antonin Scalia, *The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules*, 56 U. CHI. L. REV. 1175 (1989) 18,20
- Pierre Schlag, *Rules and Standards*, UCLA L. REV. 379 (1985) 18
- Cass R. Sunstein, *Problems with Rules*, 83 CAL. L. REV. 953 (1995) 17,18
- U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS, JOB OPENINGS AND LABOR TURNOVER SURVEY (2005), available at <http://data.bls.gov/cgi-bin/surveymost?jt> 13
- U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF ECONOMIC RESEARCH, MAJOR INDUSTRIES BY NAIC'S CODES: PRIVATE EMPLOYER FIRMS, ESTABLISHMENTS, EMPLOYMENT AND ANNUAL PAYROLL BY FIRM SIZE, 1998-2002 (2002), available at http://www.sba.gov/advo/research/us_tot_mi_n.pdf .. 13
